RESOLUTION #2023-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA, DESIGNATING A CHAIRMAN, OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (TOECRA), PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS The town council by resolution duly adopted on December 16, 1997, approved a community redevelopment agency with respect to the redevelopment of the redevelopment agency; and

WHEREAS the Town of Eatonville Town Council is the Governing Body of the Town of Eatonville Community Redevelopment Agency (TOECRA). The members of the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) are as follows; ANGIE GARDNER, THEO WASHINGTON, RODNEY DANIELS, MARLIN DANIELS, WANDA RANDOLPH, LEVITICUS HENDERSON, AND RUTHI CRITTON.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA THE FOLLOWING:

SECTION ONE: With the enactment of Ordinance #2022-1, the Town Council is the Community Redevelopment Agency Board of Directors. Town Council has to appoint a Chairman for the Town of Eatonville Community Redevelopment Agency (TOECRA), from the Town Council.

CHAIRMAN:

SECTION TWO: <u>CONFLICTS:</u> All Resolution or parts of Resolutions in conflict with any other Resolution or any of the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

SECTION THREE: <u>SEVERABILITY:</u> If any section or portion of a section of this Resolution is found to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional it shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section or part of this Resolution.

SECTION FOUR: <u>EFFECTIVE DATE:</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>6TH</u> day of <u>FEBRUARY</u> 2024.

Angie Gardner, Mayor

ATTEST:

Veronica King, Town Clerk

Resolution#2023-26